

October 21, 1996

RE: Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #8 and #12 Superior, Wisconsin SEH No. FRASE9401.00

Mr. Steven LaValley, Hazardous Waste Specialist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1705 Tower Avenue Superior, Wisconsin 54880

Dear Mr. LaValley:

Fraser Shipyards, Inc. (Fraser) is submitting this Partial Closure Documentation Report for areas of concern (AOCs) #8 and #12 at the Fraser facility located in Superior, Wisconsin. This report was prepared on behalf of Fraser by our consultant, Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. (SEH). The document describes investigation activities which were performed and provides closure documentation for select AOCs at the Fraser facility.

At this time, Fraser wishes to pursue closure of AOC #8 and AOC #12. Based on the information presented in this report and the documents previously submitted by Fraser to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), Fraser has complied with the closure requirements of defining degree and extent of contamination as specified in various WDNR correspondence and discussion.

Fraser respectfully requests the WDNR to review this document and issue a letter of completeness which acknowledges that Fraser has met the conditions for closure and that no further action is required at AOC # 8 and #12. Additional investigation data at the remaining open AOCs has not been completed and will follow at a later date.

If you have any questions regarding the submittal of the Partial Closure Documentation Report, please call me (715) 394-7787 or Cy Ingraham at (715) 720-6231.

Sincerely, Fraser Shipyards, Inc.

onald Titerson

Ronald Peterson Yard Superintendent

GGC/ls/CWI

02-16-120589

Fraser Shipyards, Inc.

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #8 and #12

Superior, Wisconsin

SEH No. FRASE9401.00

October 1996

SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC.



MULTIDISCIPLINED. Single Source. RECEIVED OCT 2 4 1996 DNR SUPERIOR

Distribution List

No. of Copies

4

Sent to

Steven LaValley Hazardous Waste Specialist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1705 Tower Avenue Superior, WI 54880

Ron Peterson, Superintendent Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Third Street and Clough Avenue Superior, WI 54880

Cyrus Ingraham, P.E. Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls, WI 54729

3

2

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #8 and #12

Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Superior, Wisconsin

Prepared for: Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Superior, Wisconsin

Prepared by: Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 (715) 720-6200 I, Gloria Chojnacki, hereby certify that I am a scientist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (3), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

lokea Chajmacke

Gloria Chojnacki, CHMM **Environmental Scientist**

10-22-96 Date

I, John Guhl, hereby certify that I am a Hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1) Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

E. Gulf

John Guhl, P.G. Hydrogeologist

P.G. Number

Date

I, Cyrus W. Ingraham, hereby certify that I am a registered professional engineer in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

Cyras W. Ingraham/P. E. Senior Project Manager

E-24690 P. E. Number

Date

10-22-96

Table of Contents

Distribution List Title Page Certification Page Table of Contents

Page

1.0	Intro	oducti	on 1											
	1.1	Proje	ct Contacts 2											
2.0	Clos	sure D	ocumentation											
	2.1	AOC	#8 - Paint Room Storage Pad 3											
		2.1.1	Sample Collection											
		2.1.2	Soil Results 4											
	2.1.3 Closure Documentation													
	2.2	AOC	AOC #12 - NW Fill Area 5											
		2.2.1	Sample Collection											
			2.2.1.1 <u>Soil Samples</u>											
			2.2.1.2 <u>Groundwater Samples</u>											
		2.2.2	Sample Results	í.										
			2.2.2.1 Soil Sample Results											
			2.2.2.2 Groundwater Sample Results											
		2.2.3 Closure Documentation												
3.0	Star	ndard	of Care											

List of Tables

Table 1	Field and	Soil Analy	vtical	Results
I UDIC I	i loid alla	001171101	yuou	ricounto

List of Figures

Figure 1 Site I	Location	Map
-----------------	----------	-----

- Figure 2 Site Plan
- Figure 3 AOC #8

Figure 4 AOC #12

List of Appendices

Appendix A Laboratory Results Appendix B Soil Boring Logs

Appendix C Monitoring Well Forms

October 1996

Partial Closure Documentation Report AOCs #8 and #12

Fraser Shipyards, Inc.

Prepared for Fraser Shipyards, Inc.

1.0 Introduction

Fraser Shipyards, Inc. (Fraser) is submitting the Partial Closure Documentation Report for AOCs #8 and 12, prepared by Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. (SEH) to the Department of Natural Resources (WDNR). This report was developed to meet the requirements for case closure as specified in ch. NR 726 Wisconsin Administrative Code. The required site investigation activities for defining degree and extent of contamination have been performed in accordance with the WDNR conditionally approved "Additional Investigation Work Plan" (March 1996) and the amendment to that Work Plan (July 29, 1996). Additional verbal guidance regarding closure activities was provided by the WDNR during a meeting at the Fraser facility on June 7, 1996.

A Site Investigation Work Plan (November 1993) which contained specific site information regarding history, waste materials, handling procedures, SEH standard operating protocols (SOPs), and other pertinent project information was submitted by Fraser to the WDNR. An initial site investigation was conducted at the Fraser facility in January 1994 for the purpose of determining the presence or absence of contamination in specific areas of concern (AOCs) and to determine whether contamination present was comprised of hazardous constituents above regulatory limits. Additional investigation and closure activities were performed during the summer of 1994 and spring and summer of 1995. Closure documentation has been presented to the WDNR in the following reports:

FRASE9401.00 Page 1 Site Investigation Report and Closure Plan

May 1994

Partial Closure Documentation Report and Addendum April 1995

Closure Documentation Report and Monitoring Plan AOCs #1, 3, 5, 7, 9, 11, 12, and 13 November 1995

The purpose of this Partial Closure Documentation Report is to summarize site investigation data gathered from AOC #8 and #12 at the Fraser facility located in Superior, Wisconsin and provide additional information as required by the WDNR to achieve closure of the select AOCs.

Previous WDNR correspondence has indicated the following AOCs are considered "closed" and no further action is necessary at this time:

Closed AOCs

2 - Sandblasting Grit Storage
6 - 600 KVA Substation
10 - Upper Landing Dry Dock #1
13 - Southeast Fill Area
3 - Dirty Solvent Staging
4 - Bilge Water Staging
7 - Transformer Staging

9 - Fuel Storage

1.1 Project Contacts

 Ron Peterson, Superintendent Fraser Shipyards, Inc. Third Street and Clough Avenue Superior, WI 54880 (715) 394-7787

 Steve LaValley Hazardous Waste Specialist Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 1705 Tower Avenue Superior, WI 54880 (715) 392-7988

 Cyrus Ingraham, P.E., Project Manager Gloria Chojnacki, CHMM, Environmental Scientist Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc.
 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 (715) 720-6231

Closure Correspondence

July 14, 1995 July 14, 1995 July 14, 1995 July 14, 1995 January 4, 1996 January 4, 1996 January 4, 1996 January 4, 1996

2.0 Closure Documentation

The site is owned and operated by Fraser and is located at Third Street and Clough Avenue in Superior, Wisconsin as shown in Figure 1, "Site Location Map." The site is located on Howard's Bay in Section 1, T49N, R14W, Douglas County, Wisconsin.

Laboratory analysis for this project was performed by U.S. Filter (formerly Enviroscan Corp.) according to specified WDNR and EPA methods at the time of sample collection. The address and phone number of U.S. Filter is:

U.S. Filter/Enviroscan 301 W. Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (800) 338-7226 WI Lab Certification No. 737053130

2.1 AOC #8 - Paint Room Storage Pad

Fraser temporarily stores flammable liquids in a paint room located in the Fabrication Shop. A small storage pad is located south of the paint room where partially used containers of paint and solvent are staged. This storage pad had a crushed stone base, which has subsequently been covered with concrete to facilitate protection of the soils from potential future releases. The concrete pad was constructed in July 1994. The partially used materials associated with this AOC include paint and solvents. Scrap metal and solid wastes (paper, rags, etc.) were also staged in this area. The location of AOC #8 is indicated on Figure 2, "Site Plan."

2.1.1 Sample Collection

AOC #8 was previously investigated for the presence or absence of contaminated soils associated with potential release from materials staged at the AOC. The investigation consisted of two soil samples (B-20 and B-21) obtained from a shallow test pit from the 0 to 1 foot (B-20) and 2 to 2.5 foot (B-21) depth interval on January 25, 1994. The soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and total cadmium, chromium, mercury, and lead. Two soil samples were collected from the shop floor adjacent to the storage pad with a hand auger on August 23, 1995 (HAX-1 and HAX-2) from the 8 to 12 inch depth interval to define the extent of contamination. These samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of VOCs.

Additional soil sampling at AOC #8 was conducted on August 15, 1996 in accordance with discussion which occurred between Fraser, WDNR and SEH. The sampling strategy was agreed upon at a meeting conducted at the Fraser facility on June 7, 1996 as a means of further defining the degree and extent of VOC contamination. Four additional soil samples (HAX-3, HAX-4, HAX-5, HAX-6) were obtained with a hand auger. The samples were collected at a depth of approximately 18 inches. Soil samples were immediately placed in an ice filled cooler for laboratory analysis. The samples were submitted under standard chain of custody procedures for laboratory analysis of VOCs and total lead and chromium. The locations and depths of the soil samples are indicated in Figure 3, "AOC #8." Analytical results for select AOCs, including AOC #8 are summarized in Table 1, "Field and Soil Analytical Results."

2.1.2 Soil Results

Initial soil analytical results indicate benzene and toluene concentrations of 0.0058 μ g/g and 0.150 μ g/g, respectively, were detected closer to the surface (B-20) at AOC #8, while no VOCs above laboratory detection limits were found at the 2 to 2.5 foot depth interval (B-21). Low level concentrations of various hydrocarbon compounds which appear to be petroleum and manufacturing related were detected at the surface of the shop floor in the area adjacent to the AOC. The total VOC concentration at HAX-2 was 24 μ g/g.

Initial soil samples were also analyzed for select metals. The total lead concentration at the upper interval (B-20) was 167 μ g/g with no lead above the laboratory detection level at the lower depth. The remaining metals (cadmium, chromium, and mercury) at both depth intervals were either not detected or were within the concentration ranges typically found in Wisconsin soils based on an internal WDNR memorandum from Bob Schaefer dated June 20, 1980.

Additional floor samples to further define the extent of contamination indicate very low concentrations of naphthalene (0.033 μ g/g) at HAX-3, chloromethane (0.028 μ g/g) at HAX-4, and o-xylene and styrene (0.035 μ g/g to 0.138 μ g/g) at HA-3, HAX-4, HAX-5 and HAX-6. These concentrations are below proposed or final generic soil cleanup levels based on protection of groundwater or human health from direct contact.

Total lead and chromium at the four additional hand auger locations (HAX-3, HAX-4, HAX-5, HAX-6) are either not detectable or below the ch. NR 720 Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) Table 1 values for non-industrial sites. Copies of the laboratory results from the August 15, 1996 sampling event are included in Appendix A, "Laboratory Results."

2.1.3 Closure Documentation

As stated in the Closure Documentation Report and Monitoring Plan (November 1995), the Fabrication Shop Building is used for equipment storage as well as fabrication which necessitates the frequent movement of equipment through the sampled area. Previous soil samples identified low level concentrations of VOCs potentially related to work activities. However, the WDNR indicated that degree and extent of contamination had not been defined in the area. Therefore, based on discussion with the WDNR, additional samples were collected to define degree and extent of contamination.

Laboratory results of the additional soil samples were consistent with earlier soil sample concentrations. Surficial concentrations of VOCs are potentially related to petroleum products associated with work equipment and appear confined to the dirt area within the building. The surficial VOC contaminants also appear to be unrelated to the original contaminants found within AOC #8. This indicates that the original low level contaminants detected within the AOC were confined to that area.

Significant concentrations of total lead also appears confined to the original AOC. In addition, on February 21, 1995 it was concluded that the ch. NR 720 RCL for lead of 500 mg/kg at an industrial site was an acceptable value for the Fraser property. The total lead concentration of 167 μ g/g (mg/kg) does not exceed the RCL and therefore, can justifiably be left in place with adequate protection of the environment and human health.

The Fabrication Shop currently has a partial dirt floor; however, Fraser has plans for constructing a concrete floor in the future. The concrete floor over the AOC and the overhead roof of the shop will prevent downward migration of the surficial contaminants in the building. Fraser requests that AOC #8 be submitted for closure and no further action be required at this time.

2.2 AOC #12 - NW Fill Area

Fill materials were placed along the shoreline at AOC #12 in the late 1980's in the form of a berm five to eight feet high. The fill reportedly consisted primarily of soil, stone, and demolition materials. The berm was capped with onsite soils and seeded to minimize erosion to Howard's Bay. The intended purpose of fill placement was to prevent surface runoff to the Bay. An investigation of AOC #12 was conducted to determine the composition of fill materials in the berm area. The location of AOC #12 is indicated on Figure 2.

2.2.1 Sample Collection

The initial investigation of AOC #12 consisted of the excavation of four test pits (TP-5, TP-6, TP-7, TP-8) with soil sample collection on January 25, 1994 from depths ranging from 2.5 to 6 feet. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of VOCs from three of the four test pits. Three soil samples (HA-1, HA-2, HA-3) were collected on August 23, 1995 from 12 to 18 inches below the surface to define the extent of

contamination. These samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of petroleum related VOCs (PVOCs).

Additional investigation of AOC #12 was conducted on August 16, 1996 with the installation of two temporary monitoring wells (TW-3, TW-4). The location of the temporary wells was determined in the field by the WDNR, Fraser and SEH on June 7, 1996. The purpose of these wells was two-fold: first, to determine if groundwater has been impacted by VOCs detected at AOC #12 and second, as a means of further defining the degree and extent of contamination.

2.2.1.1 Soil Samples

Soil samples were collected continuously from the hollow stem auger (HSA) borings using a two foot split spoon sampler. Detailed boring logs are included in Appendix B, "Soil Boring Logs". Undisturbed soil samples for field and laboratory analysis were collected from the temporary well borings according to SEH Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) submitted in the November 1993 Work Plan. Laboratory samples were collected using brass tubes placed within a split spoon sampler. The brass tubes were capped and immediately placed on ice upon sample collection. Laboratory samples were selected, containerized, preserved as necessary, and returned to the ice filled cooler for transport under standard chain of custody procedures within two hours of sample collection. Soil samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of PVOCs. The locations and depths of the soil samples are indicated in Figure 4, "AOC #12." Soil analytical results for select AOCs, including AOC #12 are summarized in Table 1.

2.2.1.2 Groundwater Samples

Both temporary monitoring wells were constructed using two inch ID Schedule 40 PVC, with a 10 foot slotted screen section. The temporary well construction was performed in accordance with ch. NR 141 with the exception that steel protective casing was not utilized. WDNR Monitoring Well Construction Forms (4400-113A) are included in Appendix C, "Monitoring Well Forms." TW-3 and TW-4 were developed by surging with a block and pumping on August 29, 1996. Sampling followed according to SEH SOPs submitted in the 1996 Additional Investigation Work Plan with immediate placement of samples in an ice filled cooler for transfer to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis of PVOCs. WDNR Well Development Forms (4400-113B) are included in Appendix C.

2.2.2 Sample Results

2.2.2.1 Soil Sample Results

Initial soil analytical results indicated the presence of toluene ranging from 0.356 μ g/g (TP-5) to 0.42 μ g/g (TP-7) and low concentrations of various petroleum related compounds in surficial samples. Total PVOCs in surficial samples ranged from 0.119 μ g/g to 0.39 μ g/g. WDNR indicated that Fraser needed to demonstrate that VOCs detected in the soils were not impacting groundwater at the AOC and the degree and extent of contamination needed further delineation.

The additional soil sample collected at TW-3 from the 12.5 to 14.5 depth interval indicates the presence of low concentrations of benzene (0.045 μ g/g), ethylbenzene (0.032 μ g/g), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (0.063 μ g/g), total xylenes (0.180) and toluene (0.126 μ g/g). The total PVOC concentration at TW-3 is 0.446 μ g/g. The additional soil sample collected at TW-4 from the 7.5 to 9.5 depth interval indicates a toluene concentration of 0.026 μ g/g with no other PVOCs above the detection limits.

Field headspace screening conducted at the time of sample collection did not indicate the presence of volatile constituents within the soil pore space of either sample. Field headspace screening was performed using a Foxboro TVA 1000 flame ionization detector (FID)/photoionization detector (PID) according to procedures included in the 1996 Additional Investigation Work Plan. No indications of contamination (e.g. staining, odor) were observed in soil samples collected from either boring. Copies of the laboratory results from the August 16, 1996 sampling event are included in Appendix A.

2.2.2.2 Groundwater Sample Results

Groundwater samples were collected in order to demonstrate that VOCs detected in the fill soils of AOC #12 were not impacting groundwater. Groundwater samples were collected from TW-3 and TW-4 on August 29, 1996 and analyzed for PVOCs. Results did not indicate the presence of PVOCs above detection limits at either location. Copies of the laboratory results can be found in Appendix A.

2.2.3 Closure Documentation

Low level PVOCs have been detected in the fill material at AOC #12. The low level petroleum constituents detected in the fill at AOC #12 do not appear to be associated with a specific release. Historic loading and earthwork activities associated with the transfer of bulk materials (rock, etc.) in the area are most probably the source of the PVOCs. With the exception of the soil sample collected from TW-3, these PVOCs are less than the ch. NR 720 Table 1 generic RCLs which are based on the

protection of groundwater. The soil sample collected from the 12.5 to 14.5 foot depth interval indicated a benzene concentration of 0.045 μ g/g which is greater than the ch. NR 720 RCL for benzene of 0.0055 μ g/g. Depth to groundwater is approximately 6.5 feet below the surface, therefore, the soil sample was collected from an area below the soil/groundwater interface.

Groundwater samples were collected to demonstrate that PVOCs in the fill were not impacting the groundwater. Results from the groundwater samples did not indicate any detections of PVOCs, including benzene.

Based on the determination that fill materials at AOC #12 did not need to be removed as stated during a meeting attended by the WDNR, Fraser, and SEH on February 8, 1995 and the fact that groundwater does not appear to be impacted by the low concentration of petroleum constituents in the fill material, Fraser requests that AOC #12 be submitted for closure and no further action be required at this time.

Upon closure of the area by the WDNR, Fraser will properly abandon the temporary wells. The area will be mowed annually to maintain surface soils and prevent erosion.

3.0 Standard of Care

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this report were arrived at in accordance with generally accepted professional practice at this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

GGC/ls/CWI

2

Tables

Table 1 - Field and Soil Analytical Results

Table 1 FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. FIELD AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

AOC	S	AMPLE	DATE	FID	DRO*	VOC (8010/8020 or 8021)	PVOC (8021a)	Pb (6010)	Cd (6010)	Cr (6010)	Hg (74
#	ID	DEPTH POOM STOP	AGE PAD	units	ug/g	ug/g	ug/g	ug/g	ug/g	ug/g	ug/
0	PAINT B-20	(0-1')	1-25-94	1	-	0.0058 benzene	_	167	0.218	7 53	0.05
	5.00	(0.1)				0.150 toluene				1.00	0.00
	B-21	(2-2.5')	1-25-94	1		X		х	х	4.94	×
		(610)	0.00.05			0.404 - 1-1-1					
	HAX-1	(8")	8-23-95	-	-	0.104 n-butylbenzene 0.240 naphthalene 0.0665 1,2,4 trimethylbenzene 0.194 m- & p-xylene 0.131 o-xylene & styrene	_	-	-	-	-
	HAX-2	(1')	8-23-95	-		3.24 n-butylbenzene 0.910 sec-butylbenzene 1.24 ethylbenzene 1.24 ethylbenzene 5.11 naphthalene 0.658 n-propylbenzene 2.01 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 6.45 m- & p-xylene 3.02 o-xylene & styrene	-	-	-		-
	HAX-3	(18")	8-15-96			0.033 naphthalene		33.3	-	10.5	
						0.046 o-xylene & styrene					
	HAX-4	(18")	8-15-96			0.028 chloromethane	-	X	-	3.35	-
	HAY.5	(18")	8-15-96		_	0.035 0-xylene & styrene	-	Y	-	2.92	
	HAX-6	(18")	8-15-96	-	-	0.122 o-xylene & styrene	-	x	_	2.80	
12	NW FIL	LAREA	4.05.04	45		0.050					
	TP-5	(2.5')	1-25-94	15	-	0.356 toluene	-	-	-	-	-
	TP-0	(5)	1-25-94	350	-	0.42 toluene	-	-	-	-	
	TP-8	(4')	1-25-94	2		-		_	-	-	
				1754							
	HA-1	(1.5')	8-23-95		-	0.0491 ethylbenzene	-	-	-		×-
						0.0387 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0313 m- & p-xylene					
	HA-2	(1.5')	8-23-95	-	-	0.0568 ethylbenzene 0.0560 toluene 0.0794 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene	-		-	-	-
	HA-3	(1')	8-23-95	-	-	0.0718 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene 0.0685 m- & p-xylene 0.0401 o-xylene & styrene 0.0604 ethylbenzene 0.0777 toluene 0.0802 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 0.092 m- & p-xylene 0.0793 o- xylene & styrene	-	-	-	-	-
	TW-3	(12.5-14.5')	8-16-96	x	-	-	0.045 benzene 0.032 ethylbenzene 0.063 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene 0.135 m- & p-xylene 0.045 o-xylene & styrene 0.126 toluene	-	-	-	-
	TW-4	(7.5-9.5')	8-16-96	х		-	0.026 toluene	-	-	-	
around	MW-5	(2.5-4.5')	8-16-96		75.4		0.041 m- & n-vylene	-			
aroand		(2.0 4.0)	0,000		19.4		0.037 toluene				

JEG 10-21-96

Figures

Figure 1 – Site Location Map Figure 2 – Site Plan Figure 3 – AOC #8 Figure 4 – AOC #12











HOP

SUB STATION (600 KVA)

300



	FIELD REVIEW	QC CHECK
Mar March 18 1	and the second second	and the second





FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC.

FIGURE 2 SITE PLAN



FENCE



Appendix A

Laboratory Results

A

August 30, 1996

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

國家自然國家國家的主要對著物

Attn: John Guhl

Re: FRASE9401.00

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples received August 20, 1996.

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included in the report tables.

1 .

SEP

3 1000

The chain of custody document is enclosed.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

US Filter/Enviroscan

an K. Varjo

Cindy K. Varga Senior Analytical Chemist

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co.

Printed on recycled paper.

()的首先的一种情况的"你们的"

ENVIRONMENTAL AND ANALYTICAL SERVICES

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

Client Sample HAX-3	, Enviro	scan An	alytical	# 74	862, Resi	ults	are in Unit	ts of	mg/kg	
1		11107	11107					qu	ality	
	1101	LUSI	LUST		RI	SULI		Co	ntrol	Analysis
Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet	_	Dry	qu	alitiers	Date
Panzono	0 012	0 025	0.060	~	0 025	~	0 032			08/26/96
Beenebenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
Bromodichlopemathapa	0.005	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
Brollou I ch torolle thane	0.007	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
sec-Butyl benzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	è	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
tent-Butylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
Carbon Tetrachloride	0.004	0.025	0.060	è	0.025	è	0.032			08/26/96
Chlosoborzeno	0.003	0 025	0.060	ž	0.025	2	0.032			08/26/96
Chlorodibromomothana	0.005	0.025	0.060	è	0 025	è	0.032			08/26/96
Chloroothone	0.006	0.025	0.060	2	0 025	~	0.032	CSH	SPH	08/26/96
Chloroform	0 002	0.025	0.060	-	0.025	<	0.032	0011	0.11	08/26/96
Chloromothana	0 012	0 025	0.060	2	0.025	2	0.032	CSH	SPL DUP	08/26/96
chionotoluopo	0 003	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	÷.	0.032	001	012 001	08/26/96
p-Chlonotoluopo	0.005	0.025	0.060	~	0.025	è	0.032		SPH	08/26/96
1 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropene	0.018	0.025	0.060	~	0.025	<	0.032		0.11	08/26/96
1.2-Dibromoethane	0 002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	0.014	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		SPL	08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1 2-Dichloroethane	0.001	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethylene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		CSH	08/26/96
cis-1 2-Dichloroethylene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032	CSL	SPL	08/26/96
trans-1.2-Dichloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1 2-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1.3-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
2.2-Dichloropropane	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032	CSL	SPL	08/26/96
Ethylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		SPH	08/26/96
Isopropylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.017	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032	CSL	SPL DUP	08/26/96
Methylene Chloride	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		CSH	08/26/96
Naphthalene	0.017	0.025	0.060		0.026		0.033		SPH	08/26/96
n-Propylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
Tetrachloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		DUP	08/26/96
Toluene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032	4		08/26/96
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		SPH	08/26/96
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		SPH	08/26/96
Trichloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		CSH	08/26/96
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		CSH	08/26/96
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
1,3,5-Trimetlylbenzene	0.020	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
Vinyl Chloria	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032		SPL	08/26/96
m- & p-Xylene	0.011	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.032			08/26/96
o-Xylene & Styrene	0.011	0.025	0.060		0.036		0.046			08/26/96

* = Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 SAMPLED BY: Client DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 PREPARED BY: CKVC/CU REVIEWED BY: Spm

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

2

CUST NUMBER:	FRASE9401.00
SAMPLED BY:	Client
DATE REC'D:	08/20/96
REPORT DATE:	08/30/96
PREPARED BY:	CKVCCC
REVIEWED BY:	ZAM

Client Sample HAX-4	, Enviro	scan Ar	alytical	# 74	863, Resu	ults	are in Uni	ts of mg/kg Quality	
		LUST	LUST		RI	ESULT		Control	Analysis
Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet	-	Dry	Qualifiers	Date
Bonzono	0.015	0 025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Bromohonzana	0.000	0.025	0.060	è	0.025	< l	0.027		08/26/96
Bromodichlonomethana	0.006	0 025	0.060	~	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
p-Putyl borreno	0.008	0.025	0.060	ž	0.025	č	0.027		08/26/96
n-butytbenzene	0.008	0 025	0.060	~	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
tont-Butylbonzono	0.005	0.025	0.060	č	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Carbon Totrachlorida	0.010	0 025	0.060	~	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Chlorobenzene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Chlorodibromomethane	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Chloroothana	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSH SPH	08/26/96
Chloroform	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Chloromethane	0.015	0.025	0.060		0.026		0.028	CSH SPL DUP	08/26/96
o-Chlorotoluene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
p-Chlorotoluene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPH	08/26/96
1 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	0.021	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 2-Dibromoethane	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 2-Dichlorobenzene	0.017	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPL	08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1.2-Dichloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethylene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSH	08/26/96
cis-1 2-Dichloroethylene	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSL SPL	08/26/96
trans-1 2-Dichloroethylene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 2-Dichloropropage	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 3-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
2 2-Dichloropropane	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSL SPL	08/26/96
Ethyl benzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Heyachlorobutadiene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPH	08/26/96
Isopropyl benzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
n-Isopropyl toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.020	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSL SPL DUP	08/26/96
Methylene Chloride	0.011	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSH	08/26/96
Nanhthalene	0.020	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPH	08/26/96
n-Propyl benzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Tetrachloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	DUP	08/26/96
Toluene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPH	08/26/96
1 2 4-Trichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPH	08/26/96
Trichloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSH	08/26/96
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	CSH	08/26/96
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.024	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
Vinyl Chloride	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027	SPL	08/26/96
m- & p-Xvlene	0.014	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.027		08/26/96
o-Xylene & Styrene	0.013	0.025	0.060		0.032		0.035		08/26/96
									12/24/2 A.2

* = Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

nviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

1

CUST NUMBER:	FRASE9401.00
SAMPLED BY:	Client
DATE REC'D:	08/20/96
REPORT DATE:	08/30/96
PREPARED BY:	CKVQQ
REVIEWED BY:	Som

Client Sample HAX-5	, Enviro	oscan Ar	nalytical	# 74	864, Res	ults	are in Uni	ts of mg/kg	
		LUST	LUST		PI	ESUII T	-	Control	Analycic
Method EPA 8021	MDI	100	1.00		Vet	LOULI	Drv	Qualifiers	Date
Benzene	0.014	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Bromobenzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Bromodichloromethane	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
n-Butylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
sec-Butylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
tert-Butylbenzene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Carbon Tetrachloride	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Chlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Chlorodibromomethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Chloroethane	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH SPH	08/26/96
Chloroform	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Chloromethane	0.013	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH SPL DUP	08/26/96
o-Chlorotoluene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
p-Chlorotoluene	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPH	08/26/96
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,2-Dibromoethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	0.015	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPL	08/26/96
1,1-Dichloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,2-Dichloroethane	0.001	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,1-Dichloroethylene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	08/26/96
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL SPL	08/26/96
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,2-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,3-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
2,2-Dichloropropane	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL SPL	08/26/96
Ethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Hexachlorobutadiene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPH	08/26/96
Isopropylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
p-Isopropyltoluene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL SPL DUP	08/26/96
Methylene Chloride	0.010	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	08/26/96
Naphthalene	0.018	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPH	08/26/96
n-Propylbenzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
Tetrachloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	DUP	08/26/96
Toluene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPH	08/26/96
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPH	08/26/96
Trichloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	08/26/96
Trichlorofluoromethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	08/26/96
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.022	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	12123	08/26/96
/Vinyl Chloride	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	SPL	08/26/96
m- & p-Xylene	0.012	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		08/26/96
o-Xylene & Styrene	0.012	0.025	0.060		0.112		0.138		08/26/96

* = Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

nviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 SAMPLED BY: Client DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 PREPARED BY: CKV CK REVIEWED BY: SAM

Client Sample HAX-6	, Enviro	oscan Ar	nalytical	# 74	865, Res	ults	are in Uni	ts of I	mg/kg ality	
	20	LUST	LUST		R	FSUI T		Co	ntrol	Analysis
Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet		Drv	Qu	alifiers	Date
Benzene	0.014	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Bromobenzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Bromodichloromethane	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
n-Butyl benzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
sec-Butyl benzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
tert-Butylbenzene	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Carbon Tetrachloride	0.010	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Chlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Chlorodibromomethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Chloroethane	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	SPH	08/26/96
Chloroform	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	E-TAK	23.33	08/26/96
Chloromethane	0.014	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSH	SPL DUP	08/26/96
o-Chlorotoluene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	755433		08/26/96
n-Chlorotoluene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPH	08/26/96
1 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	0.020	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		0.00	08/26/96
1.2-Dibromoethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 2-Dichlorobenzene	0.016	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 A-Dichlorobenzene	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Dichlorodifluoromethane	0.005	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPL	08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 2-Dichloroethane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 1-Dichloroethylene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		CSH	08/26/96
cis-1 2-Dichloroethylene	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL	SPL	08/26/96
trans-1 2-Dichloroethylene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 2-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1.3-Dichloropropane	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
2 2-Dichloropropane	0.009	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL	SPL	08/26/96
Ethyl benzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Heyechlorobutediene	0.004	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPH	08/26/96
Isopropyibenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Isopropyl toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Nothyl tort Butyl Ether	0 019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031	CSL	SPL DUP	08/26/96
Methylene Chloride	0.011	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		CSH	08/26/96
Nonthal and	0 019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPH	08/26/96
naprinatene	0.008	0.025	0.060	2	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Tetrachloroethylene	0.002	0.025	0.060	č	0.025	è.	0.031			08/26/96
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	0.003	0.025	0.060	Ì	0.025	<	0.031		DUP	08/26/96
Toluono	0.004	0 025	0.060	č	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	0.003	0.025	0.060	ż	0.025	<	0.031		SPH	08/26/96
1.2 /- Trichlorobenzene	0 002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPH	08/26/96
Trichloroethylene	0,002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		CSH	08/26/96
Trichlorofluoromethana	0,002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		CSH	08/26/96
1 2 4-Trimethylbenzene	0.008	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
1 3 5-Trimethylbenzene	0.023	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031			08/26/96
Vinyl Chloride	0.002	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		SPL	08/26/96
m- & n-Yvlene	0.013	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.031		1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	08/26/96
o-Yviene & Styrene	0.012	0.025	0.060	2.940	0.098	2	0.122			08/26/96

* = Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Inviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 SAMPLED BY: Client DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 PREPARED BY: CKV Gour REVIEWED BY: Same

Client Sample MW-1,5-7'	, Enviro	oscan Ar	nalytical	# 74	871, Res	ults	are in Unit	s of mg/kg Quality	
	<u>+</u>)	LUST	LUST		R	ESULI	· .	Control	Analysis
Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet		Dry	Qualifiers	Date

Benzene	0.012	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
Ethylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.016	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
m- & p-Xylene	0.011	0.025	0.060		0.041		0.041		08/23/96
o-Xylene & Styrene	0.010	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
Toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060		0.035		0.035		08/23/96

Client Sample MW-3, 12.5-14.5 , Enviroscan Analytical # 74872, Results are in Units of mg/kg

1		LUST	LUST		RI	ESULT		Control	Analysis
Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet		Dry	Qualifiers	Date
[′]								*********	
Benzene	0.012	0.025	0.060		0.045		0.045		08/23/96
Ethylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060		0.032		0.032		08/23/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.016	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060		0.063		0.063		08/23/96
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
m- & p-Xylene	0.011	0.025	0.060		0.135		0.135		08/23/96
o-Xylene & Styrene	0.010	0.025	0.060		0.045		0.045		08/23/96
Toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060		0.126		0.126		08/23/96

Client Sample MW-4, 7.5-9.5', Enviroscan Analytical # 74873, Results are in Units of mg/kg

			LUST	LUST		R	ESULT		Control	Analysis
	Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet		Dry	Qualifiers	Date
1										
	Benzene	0.012	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
	Ethylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
1	Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.016	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
1	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
	m- & p-Xylene	0.011	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
ļ	o-Xylene & Styrene	0.010	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/28/96
	Toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060		0.026		0.026		08/28/96

Client Sample MW-5, 2.5-4.5', Enviroscan Analytical # 74874, Results are in Units of mg/kg

			LUST	LUST		R	ESULT		Control	Analysis
	Method EPA 8021	MDL	LOD	LOQ		Wet		Dry	Qualifiers	Date
ĺ	Benzene	0.012	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
ſ	Ethylbenzene	0.006	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
	Methyl tert Butyl Ether	0.016	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	0.007	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	0.019	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
J	m- & p-Xylene	0.011	0.025	0.060		0.041		0.041		08/23/96
	o-Xylene & Styrene	0.010	0.025	0.060	<	0.025	<	0.025		08/23/96
	Toluene	0.003	0.025	0.060		0.037		0.037		08/23/96

* = Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 SAMPLED BY: Client DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 PREPARED BY: CKV4C REVIEWED BY: 5000

Attn: John Guhl

se	Units	Reporting	HAX-3 08/15/96	Qualifiers	Date <u>Analyzed</u>
EPA 160.3 Total Solids	ક		78.6		08/20/96
EPA 6010 Chromium Lead	mg/kg mg/kg	1.1 5.1	10.5 33.3		08/27/96 08/27/96
Analytical No.:			74862		

	Units	Reporting Limit	HAX-4 08/15/96	Qualifiers	Date <u>Analyzed</u>
EPA 160.3 Total Solids	ક	-	92.4		08/20/96
EPA 6010 Chromium Lead	mg/kg mg/kg	0.9	3.35 X		08/27/96 08/27/96
Analytical No.:			74863		

	Units	Reporting Limit	HAX-5 08/15/96	Qualifiers	Date <u>Analyzed</u>
EPA 160.3 Total Solids	ક	-	81.2		08/20/96
EPA 6010 Chromium Lead	mg/kg mg/kg	1.0 4.9	2.92 X		08/27/96 08/27/96
Analytical No.:			74864		

	Units	Reporting Limit	HAX-6 08/15/96	Qualifiers	Date <u>Analyzed</u>
EPA 160.3 Total Solids	8	-	80.1		08/20/96
EPA 6010 Chromium Lead	mg/kg mg/kg	1.0	2.80 X		08/27/96 08/27/96
Analytical No.:			74865		,

X = Analyzed but not detected.

Results calculated on a dry weight basis.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 SAMPLED BY: Client DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 PREPARED BY: CKV CU REVIEWED BY: SMM

Attn: John Guhl

Qualifier Descriptions

CSH	Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. Sample results may also be biased high. Non-detects were verified by comparison with a low standard.
SPH	The matrix spike included with this analytical batch had a high recovery. Since that sample matrix appears similar to your sample, your result may also be high.
SPL	The matrix spike included with this analytical batch had a low recovery. Since that sample matrix appears similar to your sample, your result may also be low.
DUP	Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance batch exceeds the limits for precision. Sample results may also show a degree of variability.
CSL	Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. Sample results may also be biased low. Non-detects were verified by comparison with a low standard.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Inviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Client	: <u>Short</u> Date Received: <u>8/20/96</u>
naly	tical No.: 74862 Through 74878
Check	c all deviations from EPA or WDNR sample protocol.
]	Sample(s) received at°C which is above the EPA and WDNR limit of 4°C.
]	VOC vial(s) received with headspace. Explain:
]	Sample(s) received in bottles not furnished by Enviroscan. Preservation method, if used, is
]	Sample(s) not properly preserved per EPA/WDNR protocol for the following:
1	Sample(s) received beyond EPA holding time for:
1	Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time unknown.
]	GRO/PVOC/VOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) are <19.5 gms and this report is the flag for that information. Sample(s) under-weight:
Ĵ	GRO/PVOC/VOC (circle appropriate) sample(s) were between 26.4-35.4 gms so methanol was added in a 1:1 ratio. Sample(s) included: $74871 - 3_{m}$, $74873 - 3_{m}$, $74873 - 3_{m}$, 74877
]	GRO/PVOC/VOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) were >35.4 gms and are required to be rejected. Sample(s) included:
1	Other: report on wet weight no Total sole for samples, 14871 -> 74978
lien	t contact concerning the above deviations:
lient t <u> </u>	<u>John Guhl</u> (contact name) notified of the above deviation(s) on <u>8122194</u> : <u>oc</u> am/pm by <u>have structure</u> and the client ordered: (signature)
	Proceed with analyses as ordered.

4

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

nviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

RI	SO3 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCH	HILD, WI 54	474 1-80	00-338-SCA	N	ю,,,))))))))))))))))))
ł	REPORT TO:	BILL TO: (i	if different fi	rom Report To	o info):	
1	Company: SHORT ELLIOTT HENDRICKSON INC.	Company:				
	Address: <u>421 FRENETTE DRIVE</u>	Address:				
(-1	Phone: (715)720-6200	Phone: ()			
	P.O. #		AN (۱	ALYTICAL F	REQUESTS	
1	Sample Type Turnaround Time			3/6	Î []	
()	(Check all that apply) X Normal			2 2	1 43	
-	Groundwater Bush (Pre-approved by Lab)		(no	7 151	222	
	Soil/Solid Date Needed		100	2 2	400	
	Drinking Water Approved By Oil			THE STREET	5/ /	
15			2	HRC	/ /	
ц).			/ 1/			
1	PARTICINEY DATE TIME No. of Containers COMP GRAB	MPLE ID	NON H	P VO		IARKS
11	8-15-2 HAX-	3				
	8-15-96 HAX-	1				
	8-15-% HAX-S					-
		<u>``</u>				
124	8-16-96 And #5 H	A-1 0-6				
1	B-16-96 Apc *5	HA-2 0"6"				
L.	R-16-96 ADC 5	AA-3 0"-6"				
11	Aac 11	1451 0"""				
	A-12-96	NC 1 7-75				
1	8-16-94	6'-7'			PUC = 28	3
5		, 21			Dico - acq	
1	and we don't for many solution the queries of the state of the formation of the second solution of the second solu			and the second second	terina Rando de	
5	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD				hale hereit	
	SAMPLERS: (Signature)			and a second second Second second		A Barris A
1	John E. Hulf					COMPRESS CONTRACTOR
	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME REC	EIVED BY: (Sig	gnature)	Comments:		
1-1	John P. Sall B-19-96 1000	and a second				
	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME REC	EIVED BY: (Sig	gnature)			
		A 2				
- 	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME			KON SALE	wt g	ive by
1				2092 900	client	-
_k		and the second second				

RI	REQUEST FOR SERVICES	
月 4] 日	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	4 1-800-338-SCAN ifferent from Report To info):
	Project # <u>FRASE 993.35</u> Quote #	(use separate sheet if necessary)
	LABUSE ONEY DATE TIME No. of Containers COMP GRAB SAMPLE ID $B-16-9k$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le 1-3$, $12.5-14.5$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le -3$, $12.5-14.5$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le -4$, $7.5-9.5$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le -3$, $12.5-14.5$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le -3$, $12.5-14.5$ $B-16-9k$ $M \le -3$, $12.5-14.5$ $B-16-9k$ $B-1$, $2.5'-4.5'$ $B-16-9k$ $B-2$, $2.5-4.5'$ $B-16-9k$ $B-2$, $5'-7'$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD SAMPLERS: (Signature)	

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	DATE/TIME	RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	Comments:
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	DATE/TIME	RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	DATE/TIME	(LEOE(VED) EOE (EAEO) AXIONY. - We CIGIDAUGE) : A SACAR SACAR	

KEU	JKD
ATE/TIME	RECE
	RECE

September 16, 1996

my See The size Su

ENVIRONMENTAL AND ANALYTICAL SERVICES

sarel to compare to the Anerica to compare to

and the second and the second second

1 2 3 10 4 10

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

SEP 18 1500

教育中國國家 的复数形式 化合同性素 化合同性素 化合物化合物

Attn: John Guhl

Re: FRASE9401.00

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples received August 31, 1996.

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included in the report tables.

5

The chain of custody document is enclosed.

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs.

Sincerely,

US Filter/Enviroscan

Juy C. Hunger

Jay C. Hunger Analytical Chemist

Printed on recycled paper



Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

CUST NUMBER:	FRASE9401.0
SAMPLED BY:	Client
DATE REC'D:	08/31/96
REPORT DATE:	09/16/96
PREPARED BY:	JCH () (4
REVIEWED BY:	JN
	XCS
	11

65.00

	<u>Units</u>	Reporting	MW-3 08/29/96	Qualifiers	Date <u>Analyzed</u>
EPA 8021					
Benzene	μg/1	0.5	х		09/04/96
Ethylbenzene	$\mu g/l$	1.0	х		09/04/96
Methyl tert Butyl Ether	$\mu q/l$	1.0	х		09/04/96
Toluene	$\mu q/l$	1.0	x		09/04/96
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	$\mu q/1$	1.0	х		09/04/96
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	$\mu q/l$	1.0	х		09/04/96
m- & p-Xvlene	$\mu q/l$	1.0	х		09/04/96
o-Xylene	μg/1	1.0	X		09/04/96
Analytical No.:			75798		
		100			

X = Analyzed but not detected.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls , WI 54729

Attn: John Guhl

EPA 8021 Benzene Ethylbenzene

Toluene

o-Xylene

m- & p-Xylene

			SAMPLED BY DATE REC'I REPORT DAT PREPARED I REVIEWED I	Y: Client D: 08/31/96 TE: 09/16/96 BY: JCH().() BY:
	Reporting	MW-4		Date
Units	Limit	08/29/96	<u>Qualifiers</u>	<u>Analyzed</u>
μg/1	0.5	х		09/04/96
$\mu g/l$	1.0	Х		09/04/96
$\mu g/l$	1.0	X		09/04/96
$\mu g/1$	1.0	Х		09/04/96
$\mu q/l$	1.0	х		09/04/96

12334

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0

09/04/96

09/04/96

09/04/96

Analytical No.:

Methyl tert Butyl Ether

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

75799

х

x

х

• • •

1.0

1.0

1.0

µg/1

 $\mu g/1$

 $\mu g/1$

X = Analyzed but not detected.

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program.

nviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130

REQUE	ST FOR	SER	VIC	ES Jacobia								10 11
REPOR Name: Compan Address Phone: (P.O. # Project #	303 N TO: John Y: SEH Y= FEASE 940	N. MILI Gruh Inc The Frene Hi Solution The The The The The The The The	TARY	RD. R	OTHSCHILD, WI 5 BILL TO: Name: Company Address: SY 7& 9 Phone:	54474 (if diff :	1- erent	800-3 from NALY (use so	338-\$ Repo	SCA ort To AL F	N o info): REQUES t if necessary	
	Sample Type (Check all that app Groundwater Wastewater Soil/Solid Drinking Water Oil Vapor Other	ly)	I Norm Rush Date Nee Approved	iurnaround T al (Pre-approv eded d By No. of Containers	Fime ed by Lab)		2414S	DC. FIAA	KUC Seal Loc	Frence FCD Parce	End French	
1.00	75796	8/29/01	9:40	COMP GRAB		×	7.	7	X	7 ~	Page	EMARKS I ホン
	75797 075798 075799 75800		13:45 11:30 11:35	1 2 2	MW-2 MW-3 MW-4			X X		X		
100	75801	V	7.00	2	Dup Trip Blank Temp Blank	r	X X					
Shol SAM	HAIN OF IPLERS: (Signatu Juun) INQUISHED BY:	EUS CUS Ire) Bau (Signatur	ICOD		RECEIVED BY: (S	Signature	e)	Del Shi Sar Sea Rec	'v: Ha p. Co nples als Of c'd on mmen	ind nt. O leaki (? ice? its:	Comp? K? ② N ing? Y ③ ② N ② N	N/A PN/A N/A N/A°C
REL	INQUISHED BY:	(Signatur	e) [RECEIVED BY: (S	Signatur	e)			1		
REL	INQUISHED BY:	(Signatur	e) [DATE/TIME	RECEIVED FOR LA BY: (Signature)	ABORATO	DRY E	DA 3/31/9	re/TIN	ле }: 15a	an.	

Appendix B

Soil Boring Logs

State of Departr	f Wisc ment c	onsin of Natu	ral Res	ources	Route T Solid Emer	'o: I Waste rgency I tewater	Respons	se	Haz. Wa Undergro Water Ro Other	ste ouno esou	1 Tanks irces			S F	Soil Bo Form 44	oring 00-122 Pag	Log In	of	ation 7-91
Facility/	/Proje	ct Nan	ne						Licens	e/Pe	ermit/M	lonitorir	ig Nun	nber	Boring	Numb	er	~	
FRA	SER	SHI	YAR	D	f craw cl	hief			Date D	rill	ing Star	ted	Date	Drillin		nleted	Drillin	-3)	hod
MES	- Er	ik Sc	hoenb	erg		ilier)			Date L	8	/16/96	icu	Date	8/2	16/96	pieteu	4 1/4	Ig Met	HSA
DNR Fa	cility	Well M	No. W	I Unique Well	No.	Commo	on Well	Name	Final S	Stati	c Water	Level	Surf	ace Ele	vation	B	lorehole	Diam	eter
				•							Fee	t MSL	250.0553		Feet M	SL		8.2	Inches
Boring I	Locati	on		~		NI T			1 1	.t	011		Loca	al Grid	Locatio	n (If ap	plicabl	e)	
State Pl	ane	of	1/	1 of Section	1	N, E	ND		La	n a	011	í.		Ea		N		East	Ε
County	1/4	01	17	4 of Section		1	N,K	DNR Co	ounty Co	g de	Civil 7	°own/Ci	ty/ or	Village		3		reel	
DOU	GLA	IS	1	1						-	SUP.	ERIO	R	1	Soil	Prope	ties		T
Jamp						-							15		501	Tiope			-
umber	ngth (in) covered	ow Counts	spth In Fee		oil/Roc d Geolo Each	k Deso ogic O Major	rigin l Unit	on For		202	aphic	ell agram	D/FID	andard inetration	oisture ontent	quid mit	astic mit	200	QD/ omments
ź.	Re	B	Ď						:	\supset	53	ΝÖ	Id	Sta	ΣŬ	ĒĒ	Li	Р	M N
2 3 4 5	19 7 16 12	5-3-4-4 4-3-2-4 7-17-20-15 2-24-5		and Grave Brick and	el, Occ. Wood	asiona Pieces		crete,					ND ND ND	7 5 37 6				•••	
6	18	5-3-4-3	- 12 - 12 - 14										ND	7					
7	20	4-3-3-3		Brown Fil	brous P	PEAT			P	т			ND	6					
8	17	4-5-5-6	- 18 	Reddish-E Sand and End of Bo	Brown I Gravel	Lean C 19.5 f	ELAY.	, Little	C	L			ND	10					
Lharahy	aartif	is that i	ha info	rmation on this	formia	1010 000	laarras	to the h	ont of m		owlada								

Signature John E. Auff 0



SEH 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls, WI. 54729 Tel: 715-720-6200, Fax: 715-720-6300

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

State of Wi Departmen	sconsin t of Nat	ural Res	Route T sources Solid Emer Wast	o: I Waste rgency Respon tewater	se U Se V Se C	az. Waste Indergroun Vater Resou Pither	d Tanks urces			F	Soil Bo Form 44	oring 100-122 Pag	Log Ir	of	nation 7-91 1
Facility/Pro	ject Na	ne DVA D	2D			License/P	ermit/M	lonitorin	g Nun	nber	Boring	Numb	er		
FRASE	ed By (Firm na	D me and name of crew cl	hief)		Date Drill	ing Star	ted	Date	Drillir	IVI V	pleted	Drillin	o Met	hod
MES - I	Erik S	choenl	berg	,		8	/16/96	5		8/	16/96		4 1/4	" ID	HSA
DNR Facili	y Well	No. W	/I Unique Well No.	Common Well	Name	Final Stat	ic Water	Level	Surf	ace Ele	vation	B	orehole	Diam	eter
							Fee	t MSL		10.11	Feet M	SL		8.2	Inches
State Plane	ition			N. E		Lat	011		Loca	al Grid		n (If ap	oplicable	e)	
1/	4 of	1/	/4 of Section	T N,R		Long	011			Fe	et 🗌	S		Feet	
County DOUGI	AS				DNR Cou	inty Code	Civil 7 SUP	own/Cit	y/or	Village					
Sample											Soil	Prope	rties		
Number Length (in)	Blow Counts	Depth In Feet	Soil/Roc And Geolo Each	k Descriptio ogic Origin Major Unit	on For	USCS	Graphic Log	Well Diagram	PID/FID	Standard Penetration	Moisture Content	Liquid Limit	Plastic Limit	P 200	RQD/ Comments
1 12	2-3-3-6	E	FILL: Mixture	of Brown Le	ean Clay				ND	6	1				
2 14	6-9-9-7	2	and Brown Silty Occasional Conc Wood Pieces	Sand, Some rete, Brick	e Gravel, and				ND	18					
3		6	e.						ND	17					
4 17	9-4-16-12	8							ND	20					
5 22	2-1-1-3	-10		10	1				ND	2					
6 18	6-2-2-2	-14							ND	4	-				
7 1	4-2-2-3	16	Brown Fibrous P	EAT		PT			ND	4					
		Ī	End of Boring at	17.0 feet											
	5													281	
I hereby cer	ify that	the info	prmation on this form is	true and correc	ct to the be	st of my kr	nowledg	e.							

John E. Hulf



SEH 421 Frenette Drive Chippewa Falls, WI. 54729 Tel: 715-720-6200, Fax: 715-720-6300

This form is authorized by Chapters 144, 147 and 162, Wis. Stats. Completion of this report is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than \$10 nor more than \$5,000 for each violation. Fined not less than \$10 or more than \$100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days, or both for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense, pursuant to ss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats.

Appendix C

Monitoring Well Forms

1	State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Env. Response	id Waste 🗆 Haz.	Waste D	Wastewater [])ther []	MONITORING W Form 4400-113A	ELL CONSTR	UCTION Rev. 4-90
)	Facility/Project Name	Local Grid Locat	ion of Wel			Well Name		
		Boom one Boom	\square N.	•		M	W2 (Tul.	3
1	FRASER SHIPTARD	Grid Origin Loop	Π . \Box S.		$_\pi. \square W.$	IVI	har DMD Wal	L.Number
1	Facility License, Permit of Monitoring Number			0		wis. Olinque well lauti	Dei Diak wei	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
1		Lat	L	ong	or			
	Type of Well Water Table Observation Well ⊠11	St. Plane	ft	N	ft E	Date Well Installed		
Ŧ	Piezometer	Section Location	of Waste/S	Source		8/1	6/96	
	Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary	20000			□ E.	Well Installed By: (Per	son's Name and	Firm)
Ł	۰. ۵	1/4 of 1/	/4 of Sec	, TN,	$R. _ \Box W.$	Enile Cab	aanhaaa	
	II.	Location of Well	Relative to	Waste/Source	e	Erik Sch	oenderg	
'n.	is well A Point of Enforcement Sid. Application:	u 🗆 Upgradie	nt s	□ Sidegrad	ient	M	20	
L	🖾 Yes 🛛 No	d 🛛 Downgra	dient n	🛛 Not Kno	wn	IVI1	28	
1	A Protective pipe top elevation	MSL		1.	Cap and lock?)	🖾 Yes	D No
				12-2.	Protective cov	er Dide: NONE TH	APARAD	
ž	B. Well casing, top elevationf	t. MSL			a Inside diam	eter.	formet we	in
-{					h Length:			m.
1	C. Land surface elevation f	t. MSL		-	0. Lengui.		-	
	D Surface seal bottom ft MSL or	2.2 ft . EXEM		T. STEPA	c. Material:		Steel	
1			3				Other	
Ł	12. USC classification of soil near screen:	- No	~~•]	10 mg	d. Additional	protection?	□ Yes	No No
.)	GP GM GC GW SW G	SP 🗆 🔪	VI I	$\langle \rangle$	If yes, desc	cribe:		
	SM C SC C ML MHC CL 🛛	СН 🗆	Yes a				Bentonite	⊠ 30
1	Bedrock			₿ \ ` 3.	Surface seal:		Concrete	
	13 Sieve analysis attached? Yes	lo					Other	
)				₿ \.			Other	
	14. Drilling method used: Rotary □ 5	0		4.	Material betw	een well casing and prot	ective pipe:	1000 (Samo)
T	Hollow Stem Auger 🛛 4	1		8			Bentonite	⊠ 30
l	Other			8		Ann	ular space seal	
3							Other	
	15. Drilling fluid used: Water 02 Air 00	1			Appular cooo	Chi Gray	pped Bantonita	1 2 2
1	Drilling Mud □03 None ⊠9	9		S	Annual space	al mud walaht Dantas	tenar-Demonite	
1				8 0	Los/g	al mud weight Demoi	ine-saild sturry	
l	16. Drilling additives used? □ Yes □ N	lo		¢ ¢	Lbs/g	al mud weight E	entonite slurry	
				d 🕺 d	% Bei	ntonite Bentonit	e-cement grout	□ 50
1	Describe NA			8 e	•	.Ft ³ volume added for a	ny of the above	
}	17 Source of water (ottach applying):			₿ f	. How insta	lled:	Tremie	
e.	17. Source of water (attach analysis).			8		1	remie pumped	02
	NA			8			Gravity	⊠ 08
1				8 6	Bentonite seal	· a. Ben	tonite erenules	33
ł	E Pentonite ceal ton ft MSL or	2.2 +		8 /	h □1/4 in	□3/8 in □1/2 in B	entonite nellets	□ 32
				8 /	с. <u>—</u> г. т. т. т.		Other	
		62		8 / 7	Fine cand mat	erial: Manufacturer pr	oduct name and	mech cize
	F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or	<u>0.2</u> fl.		8/ /	Ded El	int Eilter Sand #45	#55 Mech	111C311 312C
1		70		*//	a Keu I'I	1 hog	2	
	G. Filter pack, top ft. MSL or	<u>1.2</u> ft.		3/	b. Volume add	ded <u>1 Dag</u>	_ ft ^o	
1				. 8.	Filter pack ma	aterial: Manufacturer, p	roduct name an	d mesh size
1	H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL or	9.5 ft.			a. Red	Flint Filter Sand #.	30 Mesh	
J			イロ	/	b. Volume add	ded 7 bags	_ ft ³	
	I. Well bottom ft. MSL or	19.5 ft.		9	Well casing	Flush threaded PV	C schedule 40	⊠ 23
1			E		0	Flush threaded PV	C schedule 80	□ 24
1	I Filter pack hottom & MCI	19.5 .	ノ面			incuded 1 v	Other	
1	J. Filler pack, boltoni It. MSL of	1				Eluch thread D	VC Sch 40	
		20.0	V/////	1 0.	Screen materi	al:IIII un cau.i	VC 501.40	. 22
1	K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or	20.0 ft.		3	 a. Screen Typ 	be:	Factory cut	⊠ 11
1			< ///X	8		(Continuous slot	
1	L. Borehole, diameter <u>8.2</u> in.		VIIII	X			Other	
				\mathbf{i}	b. Manufactu	rer Diedrich	1	
1	M O D well casing 2.40 in			\mathbf{i}	c. Slot size:		0	.010 in.
}				\mathbf{i}	d Slotted len	ath.		10.0 ft
1	2 00			111	Dockfill motor	ial (halow filter nack).	None	
	N. I.D. well casing 2.00 in.		×	11.	Backfill mater	ial (below filter pack):	None	
1			194534				Other	
	I hereby certify that the information on this	form is true a	and corre	ect to the be	st of my kn	owledge.		
-18	Signature	Firm	-/-/1	Short Elliot	t Hendricks	on. Inc	Tel: (715)	720-6200
12	Chila T. Stale D		DEN	421 Frenette	Drive Chi	ppewa Falls WI 543	/29 Fax: (715)	720-6300
1	Please complete both sides of this form and return to	the appropriate D	NR office	listed at the to	p of this form	as required by chs 144	147 and 160. V	Vis.
	Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Ad. Code. In accordance	e with ch. 144. W	Vis Stats 1	failure to file t	his form may r	esult in a forfeiture of n	ot less than \$10	, nor
	more than \$5000 for each day of violation. In accord	ance with ch. 147	, Wis. Sta	ts., failure to f	file this form m	ay result in a forfeiture	of not more that	n
1	\$10,000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded a	reas are for DNR	use only.	See instruction	ns for more inf	ormation including when	re the completed	l form
	should be sent.							

1	State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Env. Response	id Waste 🗆 Ha: & Repair 🗖	z. Waste 🗆 W	astewater □ anks □ □ 0))ther []	MONITORING Form 4400-113A	WELL CONSTR	UCTION Rev. 4-90
)	Facility/Project Name	Local Grid Loc	ation of Well		1	Well Name		
	FRASER SHIPYARD		ft. DN.		ft. DE.	N	W-4 (TW-	-4)
1	Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number	Grid Origin Lo	cation .			Wis. Unique Well Nun	aber DNR Wel	Number
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Lat	' " Lon	0	' " or			
	Type of Well Water Table Observation Well 🖂 11		Eon			Date Well Installed		
1	Diezometer [12]	St. Plane	tt. N	,		8/	16/96	
{	Distance Well Is From Waste/Source Boundary	Section Locatio	on of wasterson	lice	DE.	Well Installed By: (Pe	rson's Name and	Firm)
ŀ	2.5tunee	1/4 of	1/4 of Sec	., TN,	R W.	Erile Ch	aanhara	
	Is Well A Point of Enforcement Std Application?	Location of We	ell Relative to V	aste/Source	e		benberg	
1		u 🗆 Upgrad	lient s L	J Sidegrad	ient	М	ES	
			radient n L	Not Kno	wn Cap and look?			
	A. Protective pipe, top elevation f	t. MSL			Cap and lock?	anning shalf way		
r	B. Well casing, top elevation f	t. MSL		\$	a Incide diam	er pipe. NONE, IEM	PORAKY WEL	L in
l					a. Inside diamo	ster:	-	III. G
l	C. Land surface elevation f	t. MSL		~	o. Lengui.		Steel	II.
	D. Surface seal, bottom ft. MSL or	2.2 ft.		Mail	C. Material.		Other	
				Kerner Sterry	d Additional r	rotaction?		
þ.	12. USC classification of soll hear screen:			\sim	If yes decor	ribe:		
		CH D		$\backslash \backslash$	II yes, deser	100	Dentenite	-
ï	Bedrock			13.	Surface seal:		Conorato	
	13 Sieve analysis attached? Ves XN	Io		\backslash			Concrete	
1					Manufallham	an wall assing and neg	Other	
	14. Drilling method used: Rotary US	0		4.	Material betwe	en wen casing and pro	Rective pipe:	
	Hollow Stem Auger 🖾 4	1				4-	Bentonite	
	Other Li					An	nular space seal	
	15 Delline Suidwood Water DO2 Air DO				13 82	Chi	pped	
i.	15. Drilling fluid used: water $\Box 02$ Air $\Box 0$	1		-5.	Annular space	seal: a. Gra	mular Bentonite	XX 33
		9		b	Lbs/ga	1 mud weight Bento	nite-sand slurry	
l	16. Drilling additives used? □ Yes ⊠ N	lo		C	Lbs/ga	1 mud weight	Bentonite slurry	
				d	% Ben	tonite Bentoni	te-cement grout	□ 50
	Describe NA			e		et volume added for	any of the above	
	17. Source of water (attach analysis):			t	. How instal	ed:	Tremie	
							Tremie pumped	
1	. NA						chips	
L		2.2		6.	Bentonite seal:	a. Be	ntonite granulos	⊠ 33
2	E. Bentonite seal, top ft. MSL or	2.2 ft.			b. ∐1/4 in.	$\Box 3/8$ in. $\Box 1/2$ in. 1	Sentonite pellets	
ł.		15		/ .	C	· · · ·	Other	
l	F. Fine sand, top ft. MSL or	4.5 ft.		1 1'	Fine sand mate	rial: Manufacturer, p	#55 Mach	mesn size
1		5.5		/	a. Keu Fli	1 hag	- #35 WIESH	_ 22
	G. Filter pack, top ft. MSL or	5.5 ft.		/ .	D. Volume add	ea <u>10ag</u>	_ n-	4
1		70 .	\sim	×8.	Filter pack ma	Elint Eiltor Cond 4	and the second s	u mesn size
	H. Screen joint, top ft. MSL or	<u>7.0</u> ft.		/	a. <u>Reu</u>			
		17.0		-	b. Volume add	ed / Uags	_ #°	
î.	1. well bottom ft. MSL or	11.0 IL.		9.	well casing:	Flush threaded P	VC schedule 40	
1		17.0				Flush threaded P	VC schedule 80	
I	J. Filter pack, bottom fl. MSL or	17.0 ft.			-	Eluch thread I	NC Sch 40	
		170		10.	Screen materia		VC BCII 40	. 2012
	K. Borehole, bottom ft. MSL or	17.0 ft.			a. Screen Typ	e:	Factory cut	
)	82						Continuous slot	
	L. Borehole, diameter0.2 in.					Diedric	h Other	
1	2.40			\backslash	b. Manufactur	erDicuric	0	010
1	M. O.D. well casing 2.40 in.			\backslash	c. Slot size:		<u>u</u>	10.0 n
£	2.00			$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	u. Slotted leng	gui: al (halam filter and l)		<u>x0.0</u> II.
1	N. I.D. well casing <u>2.00</u> in.			11.	backiili materi	al (delow filter pack):	None	
1	Y1 1 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u> </u>					Other	
	I hereby certify that the information on this	torm is true	e and correct	to the be	st of my kno	wledge.		
	De P St. AA	Firm	SEL SI	ort Ellio	tt Hendrickso	on, Inc.	Tel: (715)	720-6200
1	Copha the		A2	1 Frenette	e Drive, Chip	pewa Falls, WI 54	729 Fax: (715)	720-6300
1	Stats, and ch. NR 141 Wis Ad. Code In accordance	the appropriate	Wis State fai	lure to file t	p of this form a	s required by chs. 144	, 147 and 160, W	nor
1	more than \$5000 for each day of violation. In accord	ance with ch. 1	47. Wis. Stats.	failure to f	file this form ma	av result in a forfeiture	of not more that	n

\$10,000 for each day of violation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including where the completed form should be sent.

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

•

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90

Route to: Solid Waste Haz. Waste Wastewater Env. Response & Repair Underground Tanks Other

Facility/Project Name		0	County		Well	Name			
FRASER SHIPYARD			Γ	OUGLAS			M	W-3	
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number		C	County Code	Wis, Unique Well N	umber	E	DNR Wel	l Number	
1. Can this well be purged dry?		Yes	🗆 No	11 Depth to Water	Before	e Develo	opment	After Develo	opment
2 Well development method:				(from top of	2	q	06 6	2	60 6
surged with bailer and bailed		41		well casing)	а.	,	.00 п.	2.	1.00 II.
surged with bailer and pumped		61							
surged with block and bailed		42		Date	b.	8/29	/96	8/29	9/96
surged with block and pumped		62							
surged with block, bailed, and pumped		70					Mam		57
compressed air		20		Time	C.	10:15	$\square p.m.$	11:55	$\square p.m$
bailed only		10							
pumped only		51		12. Sediment in well		0.0	inches	0.0	inches
pumped slowly		50		bottom					
other				13. Water clarity	Clear	□ 10		Clear 🗆 20	
					Turbic	1 🖾 15		Turbid 🛛 25	
2 Time spent developing well		7	5 min		(Descr	ibe)		(Describe)	
5. This spent developing wen		,	J mm.		slipt	tly turb	id	Slightly turb	id
4 Depth of well (from top of well casing)		22	5 ft		- 51151	illy turb	<u></u>		
. Dopin of won (nom top of won classing)		22.	<i>o</i> n.						
5. Inside diameter of well		2.0)7 in						
		2.0	· · ····						
6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing		11.	9 gal.		-				
 Volume of water removed from well Volume of water added (if any) Source of water added	ons;	11. 0. Yes	0 gal. 0 gal. 0 No v slow to re	 14. Total suspended solids 15. COD · cond solids 	is were us	sed and w	mg/l mg/l		r: mg/l mg/l
Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm Name: <u>Trevor Bauer</u>				I hereby certify that t of my knowledge. Signature:	he above	informati	on is true	e and correct to th	e best
Firm SEH Inc.				Print Initials: T	JB				
				29	EH SI	ort El	liott H	endrickson l	nc.
				Firm:					

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes.

State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

.

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT Form 4400-113B Rev. 4-90

Route to: Solid Waste 🗆 Haz. Waste 🗆 Wastewater 🗆 Env. Response & Repair 🗋 Underground Tanks 🗔 Other 🗆 ____

	ľ	Jounty	DOI		well P	ame		111 A	
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Number		County Co		UGLAS	Imber		IV INR We	l W-4	
1. Can this well be purged dry?	⊠ Yes	□ No		÷.	Before	Devel	opment	After Deve	lopmen
			1	1. Depth to Water			1		
2. Well development method:				(from top of	a.	9	.36 ft.		18.32 ft
surged with bailer and bailed	□ 41			well casing)					
surged with bailer and pumped	□ 61								
surged with block and bailed	□ 42			Date	b.	8/29	/96	8/2	29/96
surged with block and pumped	⊠ 6,2							1	
surged with block, bailed, and pumped						10.15	⊠ a.m.		_ ⊠ a.r
compressed air				Time	с.	10:45	□ p.m.	11:4	5 🗆 p.1
bailed only				0. 0. 1		0.0		0	o · ·
pumped only			14	2. Sediment in well		0.0	inches	0.	U inches
other			13	Water clarity	Clear				•
			1.	5. Water clarity	Turbid			Turbid \boxtimes 2	5
Time spent developing well	6	0 min			(Descrit	e)		(Describe)	5
. The spent developing wen	U	U min.			elight	ly turb	id	Slightly the	rhid
Depth of well (from top of well casing)	20	3 fr			siigin	ly turb	<u>iu</u>	Signity tu	Diu
· Dopar of wen (nom top of wen casing)	20.	5 n.							
. Inside diameter of well	2.0	7 in.							
					-			-	
. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing	9.	7 gal.							
			Fi	ill in if drilling fluid	s were use	d and w	ell is at s	olid waste facil	ity:
. Volume of water removed from well	11.	0 gal.						1	
			14	. Total suspended			mg/l		mg/l
. Volume of water added (if any)	0.	0 gal.		solids					
			15	. COD			mg/l		mø/l
Source of water added									
							1		
0. Analysis performed on water added?	□ Yes	🗆 No							
(IT yes, attach results)									
6. Additional comments on development:									
Well purged dry after pumping 8 gall	ons: slov	v to rech	narge						
	0110, 0101	101001	iai 60						
ell developed by: Person's Name and Firm			Ith	ereby certify that the	e above ir	formativ	on is true	and correct to	the best
			of	my knowledge.		normatio	on is true		uie best
					1				
Trevor Bauer			Si	gnature:	un	Ba	~	-	
ame:Bauei			- [~	5					
irm: SEH Inc.			Pr	int Initials: \mathcal{I}	JB				
			- 1						
						THI	LALL YY	and at all a	T
			Fi	m: 	H Sho	ort Ell	iott H	endrickson	Inc.